harman/kardon

DC520

DUAL AUTO REVERSE CASSETTE DECK

SERVICE MANUAL

harman/kardon Inc.
250 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, N.Y. 11797
1-800-645-7484 in the USA



CONTENTS

Specifications 2

Disassembly 3

Adjustments 4

IC Block Diagrams 10
Exploded view 1 12
Mechanical Parts List 1 13
Exploded view 2 14
Mechanical Parts List 2 15
Exploded view 3 16
Mechanical Parts List 3 17
Electrical Parts List 120v USA 18
Electrical Parts List 230v EU 25
PCB Layouts * 35
Schematics * 39

* PC boards are viewed from the Parts side only
** When printed, Schematics are intended for use with a printer capable of printing
a 11 x 17" page or larger — if printed on a standard 8 % x 11 printer it may not

be legible.



DC520

SPECIFICATIONS

Track System : 4-Track, 2-Channel Stereo
Heads: 3;Deck I ;1 Playback (Rotating)
Deck I ; 1 Erase and 1 Record/Playback
(Rotating)

Type of Tape : Cassette tape C-60 and C-90 (Philips type)
Tape Speeds :
4,76 cm/sec (1-7/8 ips)
. 9.5 cm/sec (3-3/4 ips) (High speed dubbing)
Motors : 2 DC servo motors (1 ea. deck)
Wow and Flutter : 0.06 % (WRMS)
Frequency response (Overall, - 20 dB) :
25-19,000 Hz, Metal tape
25-18,000 Hz, CrO; tape
25-17,000 Hz, Normal tape
Signal - to - Noise Ratio (Overall) :
59 dB (NR off, 3 % THD Level, Weighted)
69 dB (Dolby B NR on, over 5 kHz)
79 dB (Dolby C NR on, over 1 kHz)
Fast Winding Time :
Approximately 110 seconds for C-60
Inputs :  Line: 97 mV, 50 k ohms
Line: 0.52 V for load impedance of 50 k ohms
or more
Headphones : 8 ohms
Power Requirements :
120/230 V AC, 50-60 Hz
(General Export model)
120 V AC, 60 Hz (U.S.A./Canada model)
230 V AC, 50 Hz (Europe model)
240 V AC, 50 Hz (U.K./Australia model)
Power Consumption : 14 W ‘
Dimensions (W x H x D) :
435 x 144 x 284 mm
(17-1/8" x5-11/16" x 11-3/16" )
Weight (net) : 46 kg (10-1/8 Ibs.)

Outputs :

Standard Accessories : Input-output connection cords

@ Specifications were determined using metal tape except
as noted.

®Improvements may result in specification or feature
changing without notice.

Dolby noise reduction and HX Pro headroom extension
manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation. HX Pro originated by Bang & Olufsen.

“DOLBY", the double- D symbo! [X] and “HX PRO" are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.




DC520 2 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

Disassemble in numerical order

\
e e e e — e A

Voltage Conversion
(General export models only)

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel.

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

VOLTAGE SELECTOR
230V 120V

® I




DC520

3-1 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

3-1-1 Wow and flutter (playback method)

Note : In both FWD and REV play modes, these
measurements should be made at the beginning,
middle, and the end of the tape.

1. Connect a wow-and-flutter meter to the deck as shown

in Fig. 3-1.

2. Load and play a TEAC MTT-111N test tape.
3. Check that the readings on the wow-and-flutter meter
is within 0.15% (WRMS).

3-1-2 Tape speed

L

ADJUSTMENTS

Frequency Counter

EEEN
© (eXe]

Wow & Flutter Meter

R

OUTPUT

1. Connect a frequency counter to the deck as shown in

Fig. 3-1.

2. Load a TEAC MTT-111N test tape and play in FWD
direction the beginning of the test tape.
3. Adjust each variable resistor (Fig. 3-2) to get the

following figures.

Adjustment point | Adjustment value (Hz)

HIGH speed | VR1 5,990~6,010
DECK 1

LLOW speed | VR2 2,995~3,005

HIGH d | VR ,990~6,01
DECK T GH spee 3 5,9 0

LOW speed | VR4 2,995~3,005

* At first, adjust HIGH tape speed.
% Short TP1 to get the HIGH tape speed.

4. In play mode, check that the following figures are
obtained at the beginning and at the end of the tape.

Speed drifting

HIGH speed

Within S0Hz

LOW speed

Within 45Hz

3-1-3 Reel torque

1. Load the cassette torque meter on the deck and read
the pointer indication on the dial scale for each tape
transport operation. The measured torque should be
within the following specified values.

Take-up: 35 to 70g *cm
Supply : 25 to 6g+cm
FF/REW : 80 to 170g-+cm

[T

N ONON-]

Fig. 3-1



DC520

3-2 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

3-2-1 Precautions

@ Before performing adjustments and checks clean and

demagnetize the entire tape path.

@® In general, adjustments and checks are made in the
order of Lch then Rch. Double REF. Nos. indicate Lch

/Rch. (Example ; R11,/R21)
@® 0dB is referenced to 0.775V.

@® The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have
an input impedance of 1M Q or more.

@ Input terminals and measuring points at each step are
the same as previous step, otherwise specified.

@® Unless specified otherwise, adjustments and checks are

made in FWD direction.

3-2-2 Adjustment locations

Fig. 3-2

) MAIN PCB
§L301 r1z BB res
~ REC LEVEL [
DECK I L101
sTeP UP cOIL [§] @
L103 1203 x aee
of-C125 o C225 5
<
- ozre
R14 R24 R12 R22 3 3 REC AMP PCB
BAs [ PB LEVEL B 1201
ReC LEVEL [}
= @
a1 DB rer
o CONTROL PCB P310
2[e=]t [T)is0s 2
@ e
o cs09 Rs52 P
Laot [ 2 x
BIAS OSC 1o, BES:DER-PoY © I
5 @]+ 31
VR1VR2 VR3VR4




DC520

3-2-3 Playback performance

Deck settings :
Mode

: PLAY

DOLBY NR Switch : OFF

TEAC test tapes :
MTT-150C : For Dolby level calibration
MTT-25702: For playback frequency response check NORMAL tape
MTT-5512 : For S/N check NORMAL tape

Fig. 3-3 Basic

test setup

MEASURING
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTS POINTS, RESULT REMARKS
OUTPUT :
Phase : within 45°
Connection : Fig. 3-4 | MTT-150C Check
1. Head azimuth| Check,”adjust in FWD, (Fig. 3-5)
adjustment REV respectively
FWD, REV. =~ OUTPUT :
MTT-25702 Azimuth screws | Maximum output level —
(12.5kHz) at L & R-ch o FWD azimuth
Leh, Rech REV azimuth
R11/R21 Pt <o
2. DOLBY level | Connection : Fig. 3-6 MTT-150C 7’ TP;C1186,/C2180:
FWD PLAY - —-6dB (388mV
R12/R22 (388mV)
3. Playback C e Al OUTPUT :
output level | Somnection  Fig 8-3 | u17-150¢ Check - 45+ 1dB Ref. output level
411mV~518mV)
4. Meter level PEAK LEVEL METER:
MTT-150C Check Xl mark = 1dot
5. PHONES
PHONES :
gutputlevel | Connection : Fig. 3-7 | MTT-150C Check —19 + 3dB 8 load
(61.6mV~123mV)
6. Playback V +ad
frequency Lo Al _
response Connection : Fig. 3-3 | MTT-25702 Check /\
-4dB
250 1K 12.5k(Hz)
MTT-5512 .
7. Playback S/N Playback the Esglo tgf nr;fs’e
ratio Connection : Fig. 3-3 | leader tape portion| Check 46dB min.
L Oscilloscope
Oscillator Distorion Analyzer o
o
E o Amp Speaker
[ N N J
o o eoe o000 ( 3 N ]
o [-] (3 oo 3 o
AC voltmeter
1kHz Filter
o [
, 0O )| - DC520 =
LINE IN OUTPUT




DC520

3-2-4 Monitor performance

Deck settings :
Mode

: REC- PAUSE

DOLBY NR Switch : OFF

MEASURING
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTS POINTS, RESULT REMARKS
8 Min, =) | Connection : Fig. 3-3 | LINE IN: OUTPUT :
P REC LEVEL Control :MAX 400Hz/-19dB | Check - 45+ 3dB
BALANCE Control:Center (87TmV) (327TmV~652mV)
9. Min. MIC
input level Connection : Fig. 3-3 | MIC: OUTPUT :
REC LEVEL Control :MAX 400Hz/—- 67dB | Check - 45 + 3dB
BALANCE Control:Center | (0.346mV) (327TmV~652mV)

10. Specified After adjusting,
LINE input LINE IN: REC LEVEL OUTPUT : do not move
level Connection : Fig. 3-3 400Hz/— 9dB Control - 45dB (Specific position)

(275mV) BALANCE Control 462mv)
11. Monitor LINE IN : Ratio of ref. level
S/N ratlo Connection : Fig. 3-3 No signal Check 60dB min. to noise
Oscilloscope Amp Speaker MAIN PCB AC voltmeter
o
[o] e
° _ﬁ c118-¢ l:_tl
e 00 ce18 — O O
eoo Te
°7 rol ACvoltmeter
VER HOR
DC520 | o @
= o O 0
OUTPUT
Fig. 3-4 Test setup for azimuth check Fig. 3-6 Test setup for DOLBY leve! adjustment
AC voltmeter
0°(inphase) 45° 90° 135° 180°(out of phase) 00
DC520 8Q
PHONES O]«
80
Test load resistors

Fig. 3-5 Confirming phase relationship

Fig. 3-7 Test setup for PHONES check




DC520

3-2-5 Recording performance

Deck settings :
Mode

DOLBY NR Switch

: REC/PLAY
: OFF

TEAC recording test tapes:
MTT-5512 : For NORMAL

MTT-5562 : For CrO,

REC LEVEL Control : Specified position (ltem10) MTT-5571: For METAL
BALANCE Control : Specified position (Iltem10)
MEASURING
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTS POINTS, RESULT REMARKS
P303-1: REC/
12. fBrleaqsu?\t Connection : Fig. 3-8 | LINE IN: = 100kHz
Y | TAPE: MTT-5512 No signal . —
Mode : REC -2
L40T 100kHz
TP ; C125,/C225:
L103,/L203 Min. DC voltage ReCL IT
13. Step up coll | Connection : Fig. 39 | LINE IN:
TAPE : MTT-5571 No signal
Mode : REC TP ; C509,/C609 : REC/
L503,/L603 Min. DC voltage |
i QUTPUT : REC/
LINE IN : R14,/R24 I
14. Record blas | Connection : Fig. 3-3 250Hz/ 10kHz S{eagmhe%uai le:e.l —
TAPE : MTT-5512 ~ 42dB requencies | eee
6.16mV) R52,/R62
. . LINE IN : Ratio of ref.
15. MPX filter &or:jnefztggc: Fig. 3-3 19kHz/— 12dB | L101,/L201 30dB min. level to signal
oder (195mV)
REC/
16.Recordlevel | o . = . o o | LINEIN: R13/R23 OUTPUT :
adjustment | < 0P U0 5951 5 400Hz/ - 12dB - 7.5dB
’ (195mV) R51,/R61 (327TmV) EE/CS\/Y I
17. Record level | Connection : Fig. 3-3 | LINE IN: OUTPUT :
check TAPE : MTT-5562 400Hz/— 12dB | Check -75x1dB
MTT-5571 (195mV) 291mV~36TmV)
18. Total Connection : Fig. 3-3 . .
harmonic TAPE : MTT-5512 LINE IN L NORMAL : 2.0:6 or less
distortion MTT-5562 A00Hz/— 12dB | Check Cr0; :25% or less
5dB
19. Overall Connection : Fig. 3-3 | LINE IN: \/ ¥
frequency TAPE : MTT-5512 250Hz~ 12.5kHz Check
response MTT-5562 — 42dB / \
MTT-5571 (6.16mV)} -5dB
250 400 12.5k(Hz)
Connection : Fig. 3-3 . Ratio of ref.
20. Overall S/N ; M LINE IN: NORMAL : 45dB min. .
ratio TAPE : MTT_5512 No signal Check Cr0, :46dB min. level to noise
MTT-5562 METAL : 46dB min
MTT-5571 : -




DC520

ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL [ADJUSTMENTS| MERSURING REMARKS
21. Erase Connection : Fig. 3-3 | LINE IN Ratio of the TKHZ @ e
efficiency TAPE : MTT-5571 1kHz/+ 1dB Check 65dB min. r PO
1kHz BPF in (870mV) erased portion.
Ratio of the 1kHz
22. Eﬁ%tll\l‘l)l;ll.TE Connection : Fig. 3-3 |LINE IN: recorded portion to the
REC MUTE TAPE : MTT-5571 1kHz/+ 1dB Check 55dB min. “REC MUTE "portion.
1kHz B.P.F in (870mV)
23, Ch | LINE IN : Ratio of the 1kHz
. Channel Al e recorded portion (Lch) to
seperation | {orrection Fe. 973 Len lg?ezsr/nv)gda Check 35dB min. | the no signal portion
1kHz BPF in Rch No signal (Reh).
Invert tape and play Rch
24. ;tl\d]akcent LINE IN: track. Check leckage level
rac — _ Lch No signal against the output
crosstalk $g\?3n£ ?ﬁ'&?-{-fé%% 3 Check 40dB min. reference of previously
) Rch 1(25Hz/—)9dB recorded portion.
275mV
Frequency Counter DC voitmeter
L L] ] ]
8 MAINPCB | = 00 MAIN PCB E’
o © O
P303
L
c125 c225
REC REC
AMP AMP
PCB — PCB
r .
2 1 —
?PMO %csos
—‘ %csog
Fig. 3-8 Test setup for bias OSC adjustment Fig. 3-9 Test setup for step up coil adjustment



DC520

IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS

U305 CXA1331S

LINE PB MPX  MPX NR LINE SSK VF 88K VCT TCH TCL REC
IN1 IN1 OUT1 IN1 sSwW ouT1 IN1 IN1 1 1 1 1 OuUT1 VCTO Vce
o] Pl [l [o7] el [es]  [ed] Posl 2] [o] feol [is] [re] [i7] [ie]
[
Vee
] )
o
—0 o——ﬁ— [HLs }——' HDET l | LDET LLs ]
O
I |
) j MODE |
CONTROL
5 I ]
Vo) O__E_ HLS I—-I HDETI ILDET LLS |
—_ -
GND
I T
8 3 5 3 53 52 3 O N Y 5 7 )
LINE PB MPX MPX MODE LINE SSK VF SSK VvCT TCH TCL REC | RerF GND
IN2 IN2 OUT2 N2 OouUT2 IN2 IN2 2 2 2 2 ouT 2
U308 CXA1198AP U310, U403 uPC1297CA
GP GL GH IREF Ve IN2 GND2 OUT2 Vee Vrz  ViINR)2 PH2 CN2 Coutz Vout2t Voutzz  Vinoy
Pl Bl Bl [0 [ [5 [l [ [d [d [ [ [d [1] [9
| :
L - DET VCA
) | contrOL |
T ]|VOLTAGE I__lTHERMAL | ,IPRE |
REGULATOR PROTECTION DRIVER
3 1 B T B 5 B Y B 7 R
F/Q FQ FH REFGND VEE IN1 GND1 OUT1 w VCA
ABSO
‘ ]
LI I L B el L el L]
U311 M51143AL Vst VRr1 ViINR) PHy Cint Cour1 Vourn Vouriz  GND
LIMITER AMP C,R
OUTPUT TERMINAL OUTPUT
U41 L78LRO5D
LIMITER
AMP
INPUT
PROTECTOR
START By
UP 10k 2
s é
ELECT
conmrar (4 coNw o /J—I—| ERROR AMP 1%
{ RESET } K
Vo
Jfﬁ'éﬁ S + DETECTOR
vee e Voo !-! cO?_dPARATOFlZ -
ano (3) ¥ — [ —
” I S ) B F) R ) R 1
INPUT Co GND RESET OUT OUTPUT

10



DC520

u42 uPD78042GF
OO —-DRRE—ERPOSD—=Xe

m w]wo|~ ol || o«
~ ~~
S8R | ' ’ ' g8 2'2' mlE'Ejm &

PORT 2 PORT 3 PORT7 PORT 8

P81

PROGRAM
COUNTER

PORT 1 GENERAL
————————— ] 4 I; REGISTER

¥ PORT 10
ROM RAM ;

PROGRAM DATA

DECODE
MEMORY AND MEMORY
CONTROL

e 7

‘ PORT 11
43 ~——TOO/P30 M TiMER/ pw ] [ ] @ -—
TI0/INTPO/PO0 _ | EVENT COUNTER
47 ————| ALU
42 -—TOUPS! i TIMERY
40 — T11/P33 _| EVENT COUNTER 1
a1 T02/P32 ML TIMER/
39 —12/P34 | EVENT COUNTER 2
WATCHDOG TIMER <:> <:> PORT 12
WATCH TIMER ~
CI0/INTP3/P03 6 bit UP/DOWN
45 COUNTER
1 S10/SBO/P25 g
10 «SO0/SB1/P26 SERIAL Z
° SCKO/P27 INTERFACE 0 a ‘
@
SI1/P20 <:> i L L
16 —SI/P20 o} FIP16
15 $01/P21 £ HBn
14 SCK1/P22 SERIAL <:> § A 333 |
s STB/P23 INTERFACE 1 o |ERSS, 5
BUSY/P24 T
12
28 ANIO/P10
27 ANI1/P11
2 ANI2/P12
25 ANI3/P13
24 ANI4/P14
2 ANIS/P15 AD
22 —ANIB/P1B I  CONVERTER
21 ANI7/P17
BUZZER ook | cLock | CLOCKGENERATOR | stanp BY
OUTPUT CONTROL | PIVIDER SuB | MAIN CONTROL
38 3 3
47 _INTPO/CIO/POO g g g
N - -—
4 —INTPI/PO1 | \\reppupT 2 o g
45 —INTP2/P02 | CONTROL
INTP3/CI0/P03 _
o ECOTE — 5 - 5B z| ¢
)38 (48




DC520

EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

12



DC520

EXPLODED VIEW.
REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
- | 9260155903 BONNET
- A 9109025710 AC CORD, CEE [E]
A 9109025810 AC CORD, UL [GF]
A 9109025910 AC CORD, BS [UK]
A 9109026010 AC CORD (Al
A 9109026110 AC CORD [J1
A 9109026210 AC CORD, UL [US,CI
-3 A 9121000102 BUSHING, #2271
- 4 ‘9260181501 REAR PANEL [US,CI
'926018310] REAR PANEL [GE]
‘9260185901 REAR PANEL [J,E,UK,A]
-5 9145123500 SELECTOR SW PCB ASSY [GE]
I- 6 ‘9260175500 LINKAGE BRACKET
-7 9145123400 TRANS PCB A ASSY [US,CI
9145123410 TRANS PCB A ASSY [E, UK,A)
9145123420 TRANS PCB A ASSY [GE]
9145123430 TRANS PCB A ASSY [J]
- 8 9145123600 TRANS PCB B ASSY
I- o A 9125101000 POWER TRANSFORMER [US,C]
A 9125101200 POWER TRANSFORMER [J,GE,E,UK,Al
=10 9260182600 POWER L|NKAGE
I=11 9260132900 POWER BUTTON
9145123113 MAIN PCB ASSY
=14 ~=w==mm—eee  MAIN CHASSIS
=15 ‘9260151300 PCB SUPPORT
=17 9260156500 VR KNOB
l=18 9260151001 PAN CAP KNOB
=19 9260113901 FOOT ASSY
1-21 9783053006 SCREW, CAP=S M3X6 (BLK)
=22 9783593008 SCREW, C~TITE M3X8 (NI-BLK)
1-23 9783233008 SCREW, BTT=S M3X8 (BLK) [GE]
| =24 9783613008 SCREW, BTT=P M3X8 (BLK)
| =25 9783233006 SCREW, BTT=S M3X6 (BLK)
1-26 9783203006 SCREW, BTT~S M3X6
=27 9783203014 SCREW, BTT=S M3XI14
-28 9783103006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6
=29 9783294008 SCREW, BTB=S M4Xs
=30 9783203008 SCREW, BTT«5 M3X8
PACKING/ACCESSORIES
PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9101408701 OWNER'S MANUAL, ENGLISH
9218212500 OUTER CARTON
9218212600 TOP FOAM
9218212700 BOTTOM FOAM

13



DC520

EXPLODED VIEW-2

14



DC520

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2= | ¥9278033500 MECH ASSY, R/P CRP-482 | DECK 2,
2= 2 *9278033600 MECH ASSY, PLAY CRP=483 DECK |
2= 3 9260185401 EJECT ASSY
2= 4 *9260181602 TOP BRACKET
2= 5 *9260185302 SHIELD PLATE
2= 6 *914512321) CONTROL PCB ASSY
2= 17 f9|45|23300 CONNECTOR PCB ASSY
2=10 *¥9260188100 FRONT PANEL ASSY
2=11 9260077301 DAMPER
2=12 9260185001 STOPPER CASE, L
2=13 *9260185101 STOPPER CASE, R
2-14 *9260182001 REC BUTTON
2=15 9260182201 FF/REW BUTTON ‘
2-16 9260182501 EJECT BUTTON
2-17 *9260188300 TEAC EMBLEM
2-18 *5800822400 REFLECT TAPE
2=19 *0260183302 METER COVER [US,C,GE,A]
*9260186102 METER COVER [J,E, UK]
2=20 *9260182400 CLEAR BUTTON
2=21 *9260181901 READ CASE
2=22 *¥9260182101 PLAY BUTTON
2=-23 f9260l83201 CASE SPRING
2=24 *9260181801 READ DOOR A
2=25 *9260185601 READ DOOR B
2=26 *¥9260183400 L/D COVER
2=31 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
2=32 *9783202006 SCREW, BTT=S M2X6
2=34 *¥9783413008 SCREW, CAP-P M3X8 (BLK)

15



DC520

EXPLODED VIEW-3

16



DC520

EXPLODED VIEW-3

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS

3«1 9278336800 ASSY HOLDER HEAD DECK 2,
9278330000 ASSY HOLDER HEAD DECK |

3= 2 9278330100 FLAME HEAD

3-3 9278330200 LEVER HEAD

3- 4 9278330300 SPRING AZIMUTH

3-5 9278330400 ASSY ARM ASSIST

3= 6 9278330500 GEAR ARM HEAD

3-7 ‘9278330600 SPRING CASSETTE

3-8 9278330700 EJECT LOCK

3-9 ‘9278330800 CAP REEL

3-10 9278330900 ASSY PINCH ARM L

3=11 ‘9278331000 CHASSIS HEAD

3-12 9278331100 ASSY PINCH ARM R

3-13 ‘9278331200 ARM PLAY L

3-14 9278331300 GEAR PLAY

3-15 9278331400 ARM PLAY R

3-16 9278331500 CHASSIS 0S,

3-17 9278331600 ASSY SUB REEL L

3-18 9278331700 SOLENOID

3=-20 9278331900 ARM RVS

3=21 9278332000 GEAR FF

3-22 9278332100 ASSY ARM FR

3=23 9278332200 ASSY PULLEY FR

3=-24 9278332300 BELT FR

3=-25 9278332400 METAL

3-26 9278332500 ASSY FLYWHEEL L

3=-27 9278332600 METAL

3-28 9278332700 ARM BRAKE

3-29 9278332800 ASSY SUB REEL R

3=30 9278332900 ARM TRIGER

3=31 9278333000 GEAR CAM

3-32 ‘9278333100 METAL

3=33 9278333200 ASSY FLYWHEEL R

3-34 9278333300 METAL

3=36 9278333500 HOLER WIRE

3=37 ‘9278333600 P,.C.BOARD

3=-38 '9278333700 SWITCH MODE

3=39 '9278333800 SWITCH LEAF

3=-40 '9278333900 HALL IC.

3-41 '9278334000 BRACKET FW

3=43 9278334100 ASSY MOTOR

3-45 9278334300 BELT MAIN

3-46 9278334400 P.C.BOARD

3-47 ‘9278334500 HOUSING

3=61 ‘9278334600 SPRING

3-62 9278334700 SPRING

3-63 ‘9278334800 SPRING

3=64 9278334900 SPRING

3-65 ‘9278335000 SPRING

3-66 ‘9278335100 SPRING

3-67 ‘9278335200 SPRING

3-68 9278335300 SPRING

3-69 ‘9278335400 SPRING

3-70 9278335500 SPRING

3=71 ‘9278335600 SPRING

372 9278335700 SPRING

3-73 '9278335800 SPRING

3-81 '9278335900 SCREW

3-82 ‘9278336000 SCREW

3-83 9278336100 SCREW

3-84 ‘9278336200 SCREW

3-85 '9278336300 SCREW

3-86 ‘9278336400 SCREW

3=-87 9278154700 SCREW

3-91 '9278336600 WASHER

3-32 9278336700 WASHER

17



DC520 PARTS LIST 120v USA

NOTE:

The discrete, commercially available components: RESISTORS
and CAPACITORS are included only to supply reference designators;
they may not be stocked. Obtain locally if possible, assuring the
description and value of the part is identical. Or if necessary,

call harman/kardon customer service 1-800-422-8027.

PART #

RESISTORS

91720213-00
91720217-00
91120570-10
91120598-10
91120598-10
91120598-10
91130340-50
91130360-50
91130420-50
91130420-50
91130440-50
91130600-50
91130660-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130820-50
91130820-50
91130820-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130900-50
91130900-50
91130910-50
91130920-50
91130920-50
91130930-50
91130940-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130980-50

91131020-50

DESCRIPTION

VR RK09K1110617 100KW*1
VR RK16K12B0010 50KA*2
VR,SEMI-FIXED 22K (B)
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 27
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 330
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 560
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 5.6K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 5.6K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 7.5K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 8.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 12K

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 18K

QTY

1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000

2.000

REFERENCE DESIG.

R32

R31
R13,23
R11,21
R12,22
R14,24
R358
R125, 225
R106, 206
R114, 214
R140, 240
R371
R121, 221
R101, 201
R109, 209
R126, 226
R302
R357
R370
R108, 208
R116, 216
R131, 231
R133, 233
R311
R117, 217
R123, 223
R356
R104, 204
R112, 212
R359
R129, 229
R301
R118, 218
R107, 207
R115, 215
R352
R130, 230
R128, 228
R132, 232
R136, 236
R312
R139, 239

R127, 227

18



91131020-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91131050-50
91131050-50
91131050-50
91131060-50
91131080-50
91131080-50
91131090-50
91131110-50
91131110-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131130-50
91131130-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131150-50
91131160-50
91131160-50
91131160-50
91131170-50
91131170-50
91131180-50
91131180-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131200-50
91131200-50
91131210-50
91131210-50
91131220-50
91131220-50
91131220-50
91131230-50
91131230-50
91131230-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131260-50
91131260-50
91131280-50
91131440-50
91131440-50

91112520-00

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 18K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 27K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 36K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 43K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 43K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 51K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 51K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 62K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 75K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 75K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 110K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 110K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 180K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 180K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 220K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1M
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1M

RESISTOR ARRAY 100K*10

1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
7.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000

1.000

R354
R351
R367, 368
R120, 220
R313
R353
R303
R134, 234
R347
R334
R335
R342
R138, 238
R304- 310
R315
R350
R360, 361
R316
R333
R102, 202
R110, 210
R318
R336
R339, 341
R321
R330
R340
R348
R329
R332
R344
R346
R320
R322, 323
R327
R345
R122, 222
R124, 224
R324
R328
R103, 203
R111, 211
R319
R314
R326
R338
R135, 235
R317
R325
R343
R337
R349
R331
R105, 205
R113, 213

R61

19



91120599-10
91130700-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130870-50
91130870-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130920-50
91130920-50
91130960-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91130820-50
91130980-50
91131180-50
91131200-50
91131290-50
91131310-50
91131360-50

CAPACITORS

91150472-20
91151832-01
91155390-21
91155390-21
91155470-21
91155550-21
91155630-21
91155650-21
91155650-21
91155710-21
91155770-21
91157741-20
91157871-20
91157871-20
91157871-20
91157891-20
91157921-20
91157941-20
91157971-20
91157991-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158188-20

91158188-20

SEMI-FIXED 2.2K TBO67A
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 820
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.3K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.3K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 12K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 240K
R., CARBON R-16 JFT 300K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 470K

C,P.L 200PF 100V J

C.,PP 0.01UF 100V J
C,MYLAR 0.0022UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.0022UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.0047UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.01UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.022UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.027M 50VJ
C,MYLAR 0.027M 50VJ
C,MYLAR 0.047UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.082UF 50V J TP
C,CERAMIC TP 10P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 150P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC 220PF/50VK(SL)
C,CERAMIC TP 330P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 560P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 820P 50VKYB
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF

C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF

4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000

2.000

VR1-4
R41
R51
R53
R55
R57
R47
R49
R50
R52
R54
R56
R46
R48
R43
R42
R44.,45
R59
R62-65
R5

R7

R1

R6

R4

R3

R2

C130, 230
C309

Cl14, 214
C115, 215
C308

Cl24, 224
C126, 226
C103, 203
C108, 208
C125, 225
C307

C304

C129, 229
C132, 232
C315

C123, 223
C133, 233
C102, 202
Cl127, 227
C101, 201
C106, 206
C107, 207
C111, 211
C131, 231
C318, 319
C119, 219

C313, 314

20



91170320-20
91170360-20
91170660-20
91170660-20
91170810-20
91170810-20
91171110-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171390-20
91171970-20
91171990-20
91172120-20
91172120-20
91172735-10
91172735-10
91172891-20
91173020-00
91158188-20
91158188-20
91158238-20
91171380-20
91172000-20
91172140-00
91172150-00
91172290-00
91153811-20
91153870-20
91155630-21
91200001-01

IC'S

91670185-00
91670349-01
91670383-00
91670098-00
91670098-00
91670111-00
91670111-00
91670121-00
91670128-00
91670140-00
91670189-10
91670192-00
91670196-00
91670237-00
91670275-00
91670276-00
91670350-00

C,ELEC 0.33UF/50V (TP)
C,ELEC 0.47M 50V TP
C,ELEC TP 1M 50V

C,ELEC TP 1M 50V

C,ELEC TP 2.2M 50V
C,ELEC TP 2.2M 50V
C,ELEC TP 4.7M 50V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 25V

C,ELEC TP100M 10V
C,ELEC 100UF/25V (TP)
C,ELEC 220UF/10V

C,ELEC 220UF/10V

C,ELEC 2200M 16V P=5
C,ELEC 2200M 16V P=5
C,ELEC 0.56UF 50V

C,ELEC 3300M 16V
C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF
C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF
C.CERAMIC 0.047UF/50VZ YF
C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 100M 35V
C,ELEC 220UF/25V

C,ELEC 220M 35V

C,ELEC 330M 25V

C,METAL 0.12UF 50V J TP
C,METAL 0.22UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.022UF 50V J TP
SPARK KILLER 0.0047M 250V

IC, L78LRO5D-MA
IC UPD 78042 FGF-023-3B9
IC,REMO-CON SBX1976-52
IC TC4066BP (14P)

IC TC4066BP (14P)
IC,BU4066B (14P)
IC,BU4066B (14P)
IC,NJM4558S
IC,UPC1297CA (18P)

IC, UPC4570C

IC, TC4051BP (16P)

IC, CXA1331S

IC, CXA1198AP
IC,NJM4558L (8P)
IC,M5F78MO7L

IC M5F79MO7L

IC HD74HC14P

2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
0.000
0.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

Cl1v, 217
C120, 220
Cl12, 212
C301
C105, 205
C110, 210
C134, 234
C113, 213
C118, 218
Cl121, 221
Cl122, 222
C302, 303
C305
C324, 325
C306
C104, 204
C109, 209
C321
C322
Cl1e, 216
C320

C6

C8

C4

C5

C1

C7

C2

C3

C1

C2

C3

C401

U4l
u42

Us3
U302, 304
U306
U302, 304
U306
U307
U310
U301, 303
U309
U305
U308
U312

u7

Q307

U1

21



TRANSISTORS

91630099-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91633094-20
91633094-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633115-20
91633115-20
91630099-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91630116-20
91633094-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633094-20

DIODES

91650221-50
91650221-50
91650251-50
91650205-50
91650205-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91660515-50
91660516-50
91650221-50

COILS

91220193-00
91220194-10
91730063-50
91730077-00
91730082-00

MISC.

91431710-00

TR,2SA1015GR (TP)
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
TR,2SC2240 GR TP
TR,2S5C2240 GR TP
TR,2SA1015GR (TP)
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
TR, TP 2S5A1020Y
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)

DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE SB160

DIODE LT 1N4003 TP 0.6MM
DIODE LT 1N4003 TP 0.6MM

DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE,ZENER MTZJ27B
DIODE,ZENER MTZJ3.9B

DIODE TP 1SS133T

COIL,22MH EC46-223K-U
LOW-PASS FILTER,MPX
COIL 220MH EC36-221K-T5

STEP UP COIL
OSC COIL,100KHZ

PLUG CONNECTOR B3B-EH 3P

1.000
6.000
3.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
5.000
3.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
2.000
5.000
1.000

2.000
6.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
3.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
4.000

2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000

1.000

Q301
U327- 332
U335- 337
U341, 342
Q102, 202
Q302, 303
U101
U201
U321- 325
U338- 340
U343
Q103, 203
Q304

Q1
U45,46
Us2

Q3-6

Q2
U43,44
U47-51

Q1

D101, 201
D302- 307
D24,29
D2,3

D5

D9-13
D15
D17-21
D23

D31
D34-35
D39
D41-43
D44
D45,46

D1

D8

D1-4

L102, 202
L101, 201
L302, 303
L103, 203
L301

P305

22



91431880-00
91432310-00
91432390-00
91432400-00
91433270-00
91434220-00
92600698-01
92940059-00
97818010-00
97832130-08
97836130-08
97888306-00
97888306-00
91070621-02
91070622-01
91350332-00
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91431710-00
91433320-00
91433330-00
91600130-00
91730084-10
91740157-00
91551235-00
97831030-06
97832030-14
97836030-08
91070962-00
97834130-08
91090290-00
91210001-02
91251010-00
91350366-00
97888306-07
97832030-06
97832030-06
97832940-08
92601832-01
92601850-01
92601851-01
92601853-04
92602731-02
92602732-00
92602733-00
92602735-00
92602736-00
92602737-00
92602738-00
92602739-01
92602741-01
92602742-01

92602744-01

PIN JACK, 4P(YKC21-0066B)
PLUG B3B-PH 3P
PLUG,11P B11B-PH-K

CONNECTOR PLUG,B12B-PH-K

PHONE JACK (CPJ-065G)
CONNECTOR TXC-P04X-Al
HEAT SINK,SD385

REC VR WASHER,9.1

REC VR NUT,M9

SCREW BTT-B M3*8
SCREW BTT-P M3*8 (BLK)
JUMPER WIRE

JUMPER WIRE

9P CONTROL WIRES A

9P CONTROL WIRES B
MODE SW (00231402)

TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)

PLUG CONNECTOR B3B-EH 3P

WIRE CONN,11P(52004-1110)
WIRE CONN,13P(52004-1310)
TP PIN JST, 2P B2P-SHF-1
OSC,CERAMIC EFOEC4194A4
FL DISPLAY,BJ-185GKB
SELECTOR SW PCB,
SCREW, CAP-S M3*6
SCREW BTT-S M3*14
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8

4P SIG WIRE

SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK

AC CABLE 2P (UL)

BUSHING #2271

POWER TRANS,

POWER SW,SDDLD1027U-TK
JUMPER WIRE, P=7.5MM
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6
SCREW, BTT-SSB M4*8
SPRING CASE,

STOPPER CASE,L

STOPPER CASE,R

SHIELD PLATE,

PANEL

FRAME (L)

FRAME (R)

INDICATOR

PUSH BUTTON (POW)
ROTARY KNOB (BAL)
ROTARY KNOB (VOL)
SLIDER

LID WINDOW

PUSH BUTTON (PLAY)

PUSH BUTTON (FF/REW)

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
5.000
6.000
2.000
3.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000

1.000

J32
P304
P308
P307
J31
J33

R374
C323
J306
J307
SW21, 26
SW1-5
SW7-1 2
SW14, 15
SW17- 19
SW23- 24
J318
J319
J320

TP1

X1

FL1

P1

S401
W169

23



92602745-01
92602747-01
92602750-00
92602751-02
97830530-06
97834130-08
97835530-07
97835930-08
97836030-08
92601139-02
92601248-00
92601249-02
97832030-08
97832330-06
91070619-00
91070620-00
91070621-02
91070622-01
91070625-01
91070920-01
91130700-50
91740193-00
91434420-00
91070619-00
91070620-00

PUSH BUTTON (PAUSE)
WINDOW

PUSH BUTTON (EJE)
SLIDER (EJE)

SCREW, CAP-S M3*6 (BLK)
SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK
SCREW,STK 3*6.9
SCREW,C-TITE M3*8(NI-BLK)
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8

FOOT ASSY, 56 (SILVER)
FOOT CD-P3000
FOOT CUSHION  CD-P3000
SCREW, BTT-S M3*8
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6 (BLK)
3P DECK 1 HEAD WIRES,
5P DECK 2 HEAD WIRES,
9P CONTROL WIRES A

9P CONTROL WIRES B

6P POWER WIRES,

2P POWER LED WIRES
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 820
LED SLR 342MG-3F
CONNECTOR, TXC-P04P-A1
3P DECK 1 HEAD WIRES,
5P DECK 2 HEAD WIRES,

1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
4.000
4.000
3.000
1.000
4.000
4.000
4.000
4.000
4.000
3.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

P301
P302/ 303
J306
J307
J311
J312
D400, 401
D60,6 1
J311
P301
P302/ 303

24



DC520 PARTS LIST 230v EU

NOTE:

The discrete, commercially available components: RESISTORS
and CAPACITORS are included only to supply reference designators;
they may not be stocked. Obtain locally if possible, assuring the

description and value of the part is identical. Or if necessary,
call harman/kardon customer service 1-800-422-8027.

PART #

RESISTORS

91120570-10
91120598-10
91120598-10
91120598-10
91130340-50
91130360-50
91130420-50
91130420-50
91130440-50
91130600-50
91130660-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130800-50
91130820-50
91130820-50
91130820-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130900-50
91130900-50
91130910-50
91130920-50
91130920-50
91130930-50
91130940-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130960-50
91130980-50
91131020-50
91131020-50

91131040-50

DESCRIPTION

VR,SEMI-FIXED 22K (B)
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
SEMI-FIXED 10K TBO67A
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 27
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 330
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 560
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 5.6K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 5.6K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 7.5K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 8.2K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 12K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 18K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 18K

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K

QTY

2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000

1.000

REFERENCE DES

R13,23
R11,21
R12,22
R14,24
R358
R125, 225
R106, 206
R114, 214
R140, 240
R371
R121, 221
R101, 201
R109, 209
R126, 226
R302
R357
R370
R108, 208
R116, 216
R131, 231
R133, 233
R311
R117, 217
R123, 223
R356
R104, 204
R112, 212
R359
R129, 229
R301
R118, 218
R107, 207
R115, 215
R352
R130, 230
R128, 228
R132, 232
R136, 236
R312
R139, 239
R127, 227
R354

R351

25



91131040-50
91131050-50
91131050-50
91131050-50
91131060-50
91131080-50
91131080-50
91131090-50
91131110-50
91131110-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131120-50
91131130-50
91131130-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131140-50
91131150-50
91131160-50
91131160-50
91131160-50
91131170-50
91131170-50
91131180-50
91131180-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131190-50
91131200-50
91131200-50
91131210-50
91131210-50
91131220-50
91131220-50
91131220-50
91131230-50
91131230-50
91131230-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131240-50
91131260-50
91131260-50
91131280-50
91131440-50
91131440-50
91130820-50
91130980-50

91131180-50

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TR JFT 24K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 27K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 33K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 36K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 43K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 43K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 47K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 51K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 51K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 56K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 62K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 68K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 75K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 75K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 91K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 110K
RESISTOR R-16 TP 110K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 120K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JPT 130K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 150K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 180K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 180K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 220K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1M
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1M
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 2.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 12K

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 82K

2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
7.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

R367, 368
R120, 220
R313
R353
R303
R134, 234
R347
R334
R335
R342
R138, 238
R304- 310
R315
R350
R360, 361
R316
R333
R102, 202
R110, 210
R318
R336
R339, 341
R321
R330
R340
R348
R329
R332
R344
R346
R320
R322, 323
R327
R345
R122, 222
R124, 224
R324
R328
R103, 203
R111, 211
R319
R314
R326
R338
R135, 235
R317
R325
R343
R337
R349
R331
R105, 205
R113, 213
R5

R7

R1

26



91131200-50
91131290-50
91131310-50
91131360-50
91112520-00
91120599-10
91130700-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130720-50
91130870-50
91130870-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130880-50
91130920-50
91130920-50
91130960-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91131040-50
91720213-00
91720217-00
91130700-50

CAPACITORS

91150472-20
91151832-01
91155390-21
91155390-21
91155470-21
91155550-21
91155630-21
91155650-21
91155650-21
91155710-21
91155770-21
91157741-20
91157871-20
91157871-20
91157871-20
91157891-20
91157921-20
91157941-20
91157971-20
91157991-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20
91158001-20

91158188-20

RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 100K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 240K
R., CARBON R-16 JFT 300K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 470K
RESISTOR ARRAY 100K*10
SEMI-FIXED 2.2K TBO67A
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 820
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 1K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.3K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.3K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 4.7K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 6.8K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 10K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 22K
VR RK09K1110617 100KW*1
VR RK16K12B0010 50KA*2
RESISTOR R-16 TP JFT 820

C,P.L 200PF 100V J

C.,PP 0.01UF 100V J
C,MYLAR 0.0022UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.0022UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.0047UF 50V J
C,MYLAR 0.01UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.022UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.027M 50VJ
C,MYLAR 0.027M 50VJ
C,MYLAR 0.047UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.082UF 50V J TP
C,CERAMIC TP 10P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 100P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 150P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC 220PF/50VK(SL)
C,CERAMIC TP 330P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 560P 50VK SL
C,CERAMIC TP 820P 50VKYB
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K
C,CERAMIC 0.001UF 50V K

C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
2.000

2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000

2.000

R6

R4

R3

R2

R61
VR1-4
R41
R51
R53
R55
R57
R47
R49
R50
R52
R54
R56
R46
R48
R43
R42
R44.,45
R59
R62-6+D2345
R32
R31
D400, 401

C130, 230
C309

Cl14, 214
C115, 215
C308

Cl24, 224
C126, 226
C103, 203
C108, 208
C125, 225
C307

C304

C129, 229
C132, 232
C315

C123, 223
C133, 233
C102, 202
Cl127, 227
C101, 201
C106, 206
C107, 207
C111, 211
C131, 231
C318, 319

C119, 219

27



91158188-20
91170320-20
91170360-20
91170660-20
91170660-20
91170810-20
91170810-20
91171110-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171380-20
91171390-20
91171970-20
91171990-20
91172120-20
91172120-20
91172735-10
91172735-10
91172891-20
91173020-00
91158188-20
91158188-20
91158238-20
91171380-20
91172000-20
91172140-00
91172150-00
91172290-00
91153811-20
91153870-20
91155630-21
91200001-01

IC's

91670098-00
91670098-00
91670111-00
91670111-00
91670121-00
91670128-00
91670140-00
91670189-10
91670192-00
91670196-00
91670237-00
91670275-00
91670276-00
91670185-00
91670349-01
91670383-00
91670350-00

C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF
C,ELEC 0.33UF/50V (TP)
C,ELEC 0.47M 50V TP
C,ELEC TP 1M 50V

C,ELEC TP 1M 50V

C,ELEC TP 2.2M 50V

C,ELEC TP 2.2M 50V

C,ELEC TP 4.7M 50V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 10M 25V

C,ELEC TP100M 10V

C,ELEC 100UF/25V (TP)
C,ELEC 220UF/10V

C,ELEC 220UF/10V

C,ELEC 2200M 16V P=5
C,ELEC 2200M 16V P=5
C,ELEC 0.56UF 50V

C,ELEC 3300M 16V
C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF
C,CERAMIC 0.01UF 50V Z YF
C.CERAMIC 0.047UF/50VZ YF
C,ELEC TP 10M 16V

C,ELEC TP 100M 35V
C,ELEC 220UF/25V

C,ELEC 220M 35V

C,ELEC 330M 25V

C,METAL 0.12UF 50V J TP
C,METAL 0.22UF 50V J TP
C,MYLAR 0.022UF 50V J TP
SPARK KILLER 0.0047M 250V

IC TC4066BP (14P)

IC TC4066BP (14P)
IC,BU4066B (14P)
IC,BU4066B (14P)
IC,NJM4558S
IC,UPC1297CA (18P)

IC, UPC4570C

IC, TC4051BP (16P)

IC, CXA1331S

IC, CXA1198AP
IC,NJM4558L (8P)
IC,M5F78MO7L

IC M5F79MO7L

IC, L78LRO5D-MA

IC UPD 78042 FGF-023-3B9
IC,REMO-CON SBX1976-52
IC HD74HC14P

2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

2.000
1.000
0.000
0.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

C313, 314
Cl1v, 217
C120, 220
Cl112, 212
C301
C105, 205
C110, 210
C134, 234
C113, 213
C118, 218
Cl121, 221
C122, 222
C302, 303
C305
C324, 325
C306
C104, 204
C109, 209
C321
C322
Cl1e, 216
C320

C6

C8

C4

C5

C1

C7

C2

C3

C1

C2

C3

C401

U302, 304
U306
U302, 304
U306
U307
U310
U301, 303
U309
U305
U308
U312

u7

Q307
U4l

u42

Us3

U1

28



TRANSISTORS

91630099-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91633094-20
91633094-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633104-20
91633115-20
91633115-20
91633094-20
91630099-20
91630112-20
91630112-20
91630116-20
91633094-20
91633104-20
91633104-20

DIODES

91650221-50
91650221-50
91650251-50
91650205-50
91650205-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91650221-50
91660515-50
91660516-50
91650221-50

COILS

91220193-00
91220194-10
91730063-50
91730077-00
91730082-00

TR,2SA1015GR (TP)
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
TR,2S5C2240 GR TP
TR,2SC2240 GR TP
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
TR,2SA1015GR (TP)
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
DTR,DTA 124ES TP
TR, TP 2S5A1020Y
TR,2SC1815GR (TP)
DTR,DTC 124ES TP
DTR,DTC 124ES TP

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE SB160

DIODE LT 1N4003 TP 0.6MM
DIODE LT 1N4003 TP 0.6MM
DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T

DIODE TP 1SS133T
DIODE,ZENER MTZJ27B
DIODE,ZENER MTZJ3.9B
DIODE TP 1SS133T

COIL,22MH EC46-223K-U
LOW-PASS FILTER,MPX
COIL 220MH EC36-221K-T5
STEP UP COIL

OSC COIL,100KHZ

1.000
6.000
3.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
5.000
3.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
2.000
5.000

2.000
6.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
3.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
4.000

2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000

Q301
U327- 332
U335- 337
U341, 342
Q102, 202
Q302, 303
U101
U201
U321- 325
U338- 340
U343
Q103, 203
Q304

Q1

Q1

U454 6
Us2

Q3-6

Q2
U43,44
U47-51

D101, 201
D302- 307
D24,29
D2,3

D5

D9-13
D15
D17-2+D4641
D23

D31
D34-35
D39
D41-4 3
D44
D45,4 6
D1

D8

D1-4

L102, 202
L101, 201
L302, 303
L103, 203
L301

29



MISC.

91014122-00
91090271-11
92601854-01
92601514-01
92601827-01
92601828-01
92601849-01
92601854-02
92601514-01
92601827-11
92601828-11
92601849-11
92780335-03
92781547-00
92783301-00
92783302-00
92783303-00
92783304-00
92783305-00
92783306-00
92783307-00
92783308-00
92783309-00
92783310-00
92783311-00
92783312-00
92783313-00
92783314-00
92783315-00
92783316-00
92783317-00
92783319-00
92783320-00
92783321-00
92783322-01
92783323-02
92783324-00
92783325-01
92783326-00
92783327-00
92783328-00
92783329-00
92783330-00
92783331-00
92783332-02
92783333-00
92783335-00
92783337-00
92783338-00
92783339-00
92783340-00
92783341-01
92783343-02

92783346-00

OWNER'S MANUAL (EUR)
IN-OUTPUT CORD
EJECT ASSY,

EJECT SPRING

EJECT ARM,

EJECT HOLDER,

EJECT HOOK,

EJECT ASSY,

EJECT SPRING

EJECT ARM,

EJECT HOLDER,

EJECT HOOK,

MECH ASSY,R/P CRF-482
SCREW

FLAME HEAD

LEVER HEAD

AZIMUTH SPG 16-160-4032
ASSY ARM ASSIST
GEAR ARM HEAD
SPRING CASSETTE
EJECT LOCK

CAP REEL (22-222-4041)
ASSY PINCH ARM L
CHASSIS HEAD

ASSY PINCH ARM R
ARM PLAY L

GEAR PLAY 22-22-4282
ARM PLAY R 22-239-3256
CHASSIS OS.

REEL SUB ASSY L
SOLENOID (07-W021C)
ARM RVS

GEAR FF (22-222-4048)
ASSY ARM FR

ASSY PULLEY FR
BELT,FR

METAL (22-262-4033)
ASSY FLYWHEEL,L
METAL (16-262-4031S)
ARM BRAKE (22-239-3028)
REEL SUB ASSY R 220934151
ARM TRIGER

GEAR CAM

METAL (PBE-16449)
ASSY FLYWHEEL,R
METAL (16-262-4030S)
HOLDER WIRE 15P
SWITCH MODE

SWITCH LEAF

HALL IC.(OOLB9051A)
BRACKET FW

ASSY MOTOR
BELT,MAIN

SPRING HEAD (01-080-4251)

1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

010

010

87
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

34
36
38
39
40
41

61

30



92783347-00
92783348-00
92783349-00
92783350-00
92783351-00
92783352-00
92783353-00
92783354-00
92783355-00
92783356-00
92783357-00
92783358-00
92783359-00
92783360-00
92783361-00
92783362-00
92783363-00
92783364-00
92783365-00
92783366-00
92783367-00
92783368-00
92783369-00
92783370-00
92783422-00
92783423-00
92780336-03
92781547-00
92783300-00
92783301-00
92783302-00
92783303-00
92783304-00
92783305-00
92783306-00
92783307-00
92783308-00
92783309-00
92783310-00
92783311-00
92783312-00
92783313-00
92783314-00
92783315-00
92783316-00
92783317-00
92783318-00
92783319-00
92783320-00
92783321-00
92783322-01
92783323-02
92783324-00
92783325-01
92783326-00

92783327-00

SPRING (01-080-4249)
SPRING (01-082-4250)
SPRING REEL L 01-081-4257
SPRING P.A.L(01-082-4253)
SPRING ARM PLL 010824262
SPRING (01-082-4252)
SPRING REEL R 01-081-4258
SPRING P.A.R 01-082-4254
SPRING AMP PLR 010824261
SPRING 01-080-4260
SPRING F/N L 01-081-4413
SPRING F/N R 01-081-4309
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER PGWP16X040040
P WASHER (PGWP26X042013)
ASSY HOLDER HEAD
WIRE,13P

HOUSING

WASHER NO.104

WASHER NO.105

MECH ASSY,PLAY CRF-483
SCREW

ASSY HOLDER HEAD
FLAME HEAD

LEVER HEAD

AZIMUTH SPG 16-160-4032
ASSY ARM ASSIST

GEAR ARM HEAD

SPRING CASSETTE

EJECT LOCK

CAP REEL (22-222-4041)
ASSY PINCH ARM L
CHASSIS HEAD

ASSY PINCH ARM R

ARM PLAY L

GEAR PLAY 22-22-4282
ARM PLAY R 22-239-3256
CHASSIS OS.

REEL SUB ASSY L
SOLENOID (07-W021C)
WIRE

ARM RVS

GEAR FF (22-222-4048)
ASSY ARM FR

ASSY PULLEY FR

BELT,FR

METAL (22-262-4033)

ASSY FLYWHEEL,L

METAL (16-262-4031S)

ARM BRAKE (22-239-3028)

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
3.000
2.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
81
82
83
84
85
86

102
103
01
35
47

87
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

31



92783328-00
92783329-00
92783330-00
92783331-00
92783332-02
92783333-00
92783334-00
92783335-00
92783337-00
92783338-00
92783339-00
92783340-00
92783341-01
92783343-02
92783345-00
92783346-00
92783347-00
92783348-00
92783349-00
92783350-00
92783351-00
92783352-00
92783353-00
92783354-00
92783355-00
92783356-00
92783357-00
92783358-00
92783359-00
92783360-00
92783361-00
92783362-00
92783363-00
92783364-00
92783366-00
92783367-00
92783422-00
92783423-00
97832020-06
97832020-06
97832020-06
97834130-08
97834130-08
97836030-08
97836030-08
91551650-00
91070619-00
91070620-00
91070621-02
91070622-01
91070625-01
91070920-01
91740193-00
91434420-00
91551233-00

91070619-00

REEL SUB ASSY R 220934151
ARM TRIGER

GEAR CAM

METAL (PBE-16449)

ASSY FLYWHEEL,R

METAL (16-262-4030S)
WIRE (11P)

HOLDER WIRE 15P

SWITCH MODE

SWITCH LEAF

HALL IC.(00LB9051A)
BRACKET FW

ASSY MOTOR

BELT,MAIN

HOUSING

SPRING HEAD (01-080-4251)
SPRING (01-080-4249)
SPRING (01-082-4250)
SPRING REEL L 01-081-4257
SPRING P.A.L(01-082-4253)
SPRING ARM PLL 010824262
SPRING (01-082-4252)
SPRING REEL R 01-081-4258
SPRING P.A.R 01-082-4254
SPRING AMP PLR 010824261
SPRING 01-080-4260
SPRING F/N L 01-081-4413
SPRING F/N R 01-081-4309
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER PGWP16X040040
P WASHER (PGWP26X042013)
WASHER NO.104

WASHER NO.105
SCREW,BTT-S M2*6
SCREW,BTT-S M2*6
SCREW,BTT-S M2*6
SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK
SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8
HOLDER PCB 424MK2

3P DECK 1 HEAD WIRES,
5P DECK 2 HEAD WIRES,
9P CONTROL WIRES A

9P CONTROL WIRES B

6P POWER WIRES,

2P POWER LED WIRES

LED SLR 342MG-3F
CONNECTOR, TXC-P04P-A1
CONNECTOR PCB, B237

3P DECK 1 HEAD WIRES,

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
3.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
4.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
43
45
47
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
81
82
83
84
85
86
102
103

010
010
010
010

010

P301
P302/ 303
J306
J307
J311
J312
D60,6 1
J311

P301 32



91070620-00
91431710-00
91431880-00
91432310-00
91432390-00
91432400-00
91433270-00
91434220-00
92600698-01
92940059-00
97818010-00
97832130-08
97836130-08
97888306-00
97888306-00
91070621-02
91070622-01
91350332-00
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91360018-20
91431710-00
91433320-00
91433330-00
91600130-00
91730084-10
91740157-00
92602811-01
92602812-01
91551230-05
97831030-06
97832030-14
97836030-08
91551650-00
91070962-00
97834130-08
91090257-11
91210001-02
91350366-00
97888306-15
92601755-00
97832030-06
97832030-06
97832940-08
92090246-00
92600773-01
92601816-02
92601819-01
92601832-01
92601850-01
92601851-01
92601853-04
92602735-00

92602736-00

5P DECK 2 HEAD WIRES,

PLUG CONNECTOR B3B-EH 3P

PIN JACK, 4P(YKC21-0066B)
PLUG B3B-PH 3P
PLUG,11P B11B-PH-K

CONNECTOR PLUG,B12B-PH-K

PHONE JACK (CPJ-065G)
CONNECTOR TXC-P04X-Al
HEAT SINK,SD385

REC VR WASHER,9.1

REC VR NUT,M9

SCREW BTT-B M3*8
SCREW BTT-P M3*8 (BLK)
JUMPER WIRE

JUMPER WIRE

9P CONTROL WIRES A

9P CONTROL WIRES B
MODE SW (00231402)

TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)
TACT SW (SKHVBE3520-TK)

PLUG CONNECTOR B3B-EH 3P

WIRE CONN,11P(52004-1110)
WIRE CONN,13P(52004-1310)
TP PIN JST, 2P B2P-SHF-1
OSC,CERAMIC EFOEC4194A4
FL DISPLAY,BJ-185GKB

FL SPACER L

FL SPACERR

GATHER PCB A

SCREW, CAP-S M3*6
SCREW BTT-S M3*14
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8
HOLDER PCB 424MK2

4P SIG WIRE

SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK

AC CORD,EUR CEE CLASS?2
BUSHING #2271

POWER SW,SDDLD1027U-TK
JUMPER WIRE, P=15MM
LINKAGE BRACKET
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6
SCREW, BTT-SSB M4*8
APPEARANCE SECTION
DAMPER (SD-385)

TOP BRACKET,

LEAD CASE,

SPRING CASE,

STOPPER CASE,L

STOPPER CASE,R

SHIELD PLATE,

INDICATOR

PUSH BUTTON (POW)

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
5.000
6.000
2.000
3.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

P302/ 303
P305

J32

P304
P308
P307

J31

J33

R374
C323
J306
J307
SW21, 26
SW1-5
SW7-12
SW14, 15
SW17- 19
SW23- 24
J318
J319
J320

TP1

X1

FL1

P1

S401
W170

33



92602737-00
92602738-00
92602739-01
92602741-01
92602742-01
92602744-01
92602745-01
92602747-01
92602750-00
92602751-02
97830530-06
97834130-08
97835530-07
97835930-08
97836030-08
91551650-00
92090249-20
92601139-02
92601248-00
92601249-02
92603040-00
97832030-08
97832330-06

ROTARY KNOB (BAL)
ROTARY KNOB (VOL)
SLIDER

LID WINDOW

PUSH BUTTON (PLAY)

PUSH BUTTON (FF/REW)
PUSH BUTTON (PAUSE)
WINDOW

PUSH BUTTON (EJE)
SLIDER (EJE)

SCREW, CAP-S M3*6 (BLK)
SCREW,CAP-P M3*8 BLK
SCREW,STK 3*6.9
SCREW,C-TITE M3*8(NI-BLK)
SCREW,BTT-P M3*8
HOLDER PCB 424MK2
CHASSIS SECTION EUR
FOOT ASSY, 56 (SILVER)
FOOT CD-P3000
FOOT CUSHION  CD-P3000
REAR PANEL (EUR)

SCREW, BTT-S M3*8
SCREW,BTT-S M3*6 (BLK)

1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
2.000
2.000
4.000
4.000
3.000
1.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
4.000
4.000
4.000
1.000
4.000
3.000

34



DC520

MAIN PCB

—

35



DC520

CONTROL PCB
D4-A \ — 4307
O A 2 - ‘
N
R 1
f"’g =) g
v ite
— =
SiTETS :
o @las | \‘wz..ﬁl.. Zn H
n, [} g
| T1) i adfie ;Ehu
i; |:| he i ; R0L = = ﬂ
4} o et
2 ——— &....._....;—JJ]
(—lw LOW
I o~ T %
R48 &
R46
s A 3.502
)
= {ehaveoktond CITHEE
! ’\
, M2-C
0
+ 5 15 yai, 30
s SW25 ia - B
- D30
R W2 | D13
s b- O ’
- W3+6-G
I 2
s - w27
B o~
= 3
o M3s6-1 O
21
& ]
117 & &




DC520

REC AMP PCB




DC520

MIC JACK PCB SELECTOR SW PCB

TRANS. PCB B

CONNECTOR PCB TRANS. PCB-B

POWER  TRANS.

s SIS0,
5123500
TS &
%‘




e e e e e e -
! |
F'EUR | ‘ . .
! 7 AUS_J ! STOP I SW FWD I SW REV 1 SW I
_________ | — [s]) e D17| — D39 !
! | [on =3 SW1S !
: | o o b m bbb P SW1 1551337, 1 188133T I
I 4 4 N N 1 PPPPPEP E e P 111 111 1 N FE FE I 8H REW I SW !
: | s 828 ERE] 12 3 456 88012 3 a4aB886P 22 — o1 | e 018 |
[& P E BTN 1T 11 [ 1 = =0,
I corD 10 MAIN PCB ' 50 F SBERPR 3] EEBETS 1 swa2 188133T Swa 18513371 . :
1 : [ STOP IT 8W FWD II SW REY II SW REC II SW |
1 | . D11 — 01 ) e 041 ] D34 |
: Jpey | Swa 4 SW10 T EW17 SE133T. swa3 1 i
| BOHZ TO GONTROL PCB | FF II SW REW II SW PAUSE II SW MUTE SW 1
1 J318 1 il D12 e ) e D4 ) —- D3 )
" an v " |
1 : SWa 1 SW11 1851337 SW1B 19813aT SW24 !
I } L= - P 9P e - A i A A T A T 1 N DUB SW HS DUB SW SYNC REV SW CD SYNC SW |
| TRANS. PCB-A A TRANS. PCB-B | i D1 —— D21 e D4 W D38
I L - - R - - B - - e - - T« B e L 20 2 ! P eqs e a0, Moo !
| [ I Re ¢! isgizat | W12 ygddsar | W'®  4ggimar | "2 yssimer |
L | | 100K * WA | ! 1
T T X :
| K [ I I
L Y ! | A [ * D31 !
—emer T T | | us1 ;! CLEAR I SW CLEAR II SW 188 sSw21 |
| DTC124ES A ! —— 01 - D23 13ar D | REV MODE
| ! I A | —C -2 ° -0 o ] |
! A sa01 : ! | : k4 1881337 sW 1881337 - 5 :
i SAmEm e T T — = 1 — — 1J401 | |
POWER SW W170 23ov I I ! i |
I E ") _ 7 7 7 7 7
LA | TO MAIN PCB | jae upgveoazsrae B § 4 ) B 2] —o—o !
us2 pp PP PPPEPVPPEPPHP ——o0——o0
| Ac comD 5 P306 | B DTA124ES| \ ] 5 O O A I I "
: | g'rg; - PB4/FIPE 2 § 9 1 11 1pPtiasFipee o—0
| 1 . I ) Pa3/FIPB i b 4 2 2 2 ZPi‘IE/FIPZS 2 - oo
AC230v | ap 2 [
: BOHZ 1 Igﬂgomnm_ PCB | | (T0 TRANS. ACB) ;—jpaz/rxpa B @ Th 9 é é é % é é % %PHB/FIPZ:‘I D As2 ne3 AB4 -
| ! ! ! PE1/FIP3 48 67868 P117/FIPas [B1 Lol 22k 22K 22K 22x
i L N : : PSO/FIP2 P120/FIP25 : :
! TRANS. PCB-A TRANS. PCB-B PB1/FIPA Pt21/FIP27 - "
: | ] 1o
! : 1 2 pRO/FIPC P122/FIP28 I : By S—— 2 O
|
! 1 ! usoe vDD P123/F1P20 [B2 O !
e e e ——————
L PN 1 I 1 HS DUB P27 /8CKO P12a/Fipac B8 SoL I Al ot
[
oo . : 12 QA p2e/s00 P12s/FIR31 (B8 MOTOR [ A2 | : L RPM-800CB
Ir‘ I 2 BIAS II P28/SIO P128/FIP32 | i I
l : PLAY I/IT 12 ppg p127/F1paa (B2 MQTQR I Ad | _: :_ HALL IC |
: 1 =3 1} poa vDD y o7 | | |
8 R/P HE SCKA -
; : HEAD 17 p22/8EKA P70 1831337 ! : + - OuT :
TO MAIN PCB 7__R/P NA o ca ‘
]| AC CORD P305 i P21/801 P74 0.01y I I I
! | |8  PLAY MUTE 18 c20/81 1 pya |48  (CE) J::sz \ "
1
| ! (2 17 pEEET 1c B : AP .
I Ac100v
| BOHZ TQ CONTROL Pca | 0 ASC MUTE II B e7a P00/ INTPO B2 c1 sl J o I
! Ja1e | 11 METER R-GH 18 5o PO1/INTPA ) l
! : e METER L-CH AvVSS poz/INTP2 PR 2 D ot :
I 'lrn]ﬁ{ PoE-A TRANE . THANS. PCB-B ] / 4 s o i
. - . — 12p P17/ANI7 PO3/INTF3 B3,
: A 1 I {Ta@ MAIN AMP PCB) 3 /02 B j B |
] | I Paoc DA i j ~l7 [
! X | paq [82 D2 J ‘
S 1 : PP PR P P32 &1 1 !
1 USA, CNDy ! | xx;giag O 13T 2 O O O—4 TAPE |
. 4 ! | 1 e AP 10 J 10 !
"""""" | TEE ‘
i 2 RBB 22K
I : : 11_2' o l O O—¢ mMope E
: & 501 w901 ! ! REO 2.2k Py I :
———————————— 1 - .
! POWER SW i | : A 21| | | O—4 croz |
|
! TO MAIN PCB : | : : !
| AG CORD Paos | | . -D- ; | |
| ; o g . ;
I : : b -
| | ! VR4 R46 YR2 : H I
| acizov | | 1 2.2K (8) a.8K 2.2K (B) KA e md | Fmmmmm e —
| Bonz | Ig1gDNTHDL Pca | | 4. 19Mhz | | . HALL IC l
,
; I ! 4,9K | I |
: I | I D48 (1 WieH) (T LOW) | | + - ouT |
R J  TRANS. = — - | | [ : |
! TRANS. PCB-A TRANS. PCB-B . | 1881337 uas \
| A ! DTA124E8 Jsz0' !
! | R2. | ! I
! 1 | vR3 R48 VR4 R49 1 ol I
! | 2.2k (B) 6.8K 2.2k (B) 4. 3K j
o m e m e e e e —— 4 28 g4 as gs 2 !
| Ex I I : A 1020y SA 1020y 28A1020v 28a 1020y ca D] |
! I D4s 1 q 1 i
:_ ________ B | i (IT HIGH) (I1 LOW) 4l J ol '
| ' : 1581337 uas 5l J o !
| I DTA124ES na . D) .
! _ADeacr ______ - I : i N nsa RS 7 . 2 I
N POWER SW laov g Mo [ | o i ae pa 2| J oz I
I 1
I
. A 120v TO MAIN PCB ! ! b4 J O " O—4 REC A1
AC CORD P305 | 1 u4z uas uag usa o |
t cad1 A 7 | | uas OTC124E8 DTC124€ES DTC124ES DTG 124ES 9 Of—! 0T O—¢ TarE |
: 0,80474 | : p DTC124ES 1 > PLT] | O G4 METAL |
1 a1 a2 el a4
I Act2ov/ | av ! X uaa ey 2 s ca 4 o+ O~ O—+¢ MoDE !
| 230 | TO CONTROL PCB | DTC124E9 12l J 12 o |
| ! Jat1e . L " _ \ ' ' S / J 15 | D i
N | 1 OWER | : 2P—PIN L] 13% 13 4J—O/O———u croz |
I be e e — o—d TRANS. L ~- ! | Jaas Elelmeidl, / 13P Bl !
| TRANS. PcB-a [E @ [F A TRANS. PCB-B ! | \ D1 4] p : : — :
1 : soL
|
] Alc e ! | A ! S |
| - —— =5 I R44 I
| i ! | ! 22K |
I 1 ! I
| | 1
" | | I ! i
l I A I
1 ! M pDaa G2
t I ! a1 R42 28C181BGR ug i ) =B £ DN J S— i
: | Asaoce N | | 2da10156R Dz \l 1881337 ok 5 4 3 a2 1| L7BLROB |
SELECTOR SW 1 | ! ; 7l '
I | | | . 1N4OO3| Cca3 D& |
I L _ SELEGTOR_sW Pcp | X ! a30u26v .,__K_ |
| :
I PR Da R43 1N4003
! ll i 100038V ; 1N4003 10K é ca I
| .047 1 1 !
_______________________________________ 3 | cz [CE) ~T~ G5 T~ C7 |
| 220036V 10u18Y 220u26Y |
I C6 I
: - ) 0.01u (CE) I
I
! I
I g I
I CONTROL PCBE I
i 1 I
D e e {TQ B/P_AMP_PER)_ _ _ “we_ ____ ___ .
H NOTES:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Fleslslol:values are in ochms (k=kiko-ohms, M=megohms).
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microtarads (p=picotarads).
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are satety critical components.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIACUIT. They must always be replaced with identical camponents-rafer
ta the appropriate parts list and ensure exact réplacement,




i —— 1
i 1
I ca1s i
| AR1O8 {]L—( ) " - t
» * , ' 100p LI(CE
| R108 =8 y JR11S . c134 1
| ™ »—zvv\—] 131 4. 7uBOV == | [}
| R102 c104 0.001u a1za I
DECK I . sek =l-220u10v A107 T 8252 0K z=cig |
T 8.BK 11 133 RA302 R122 a. caoz A304 .Q4u 1
fmm e m e — q : = c1o= i 10K (B} —F‘zgg’ $m g‘IOOK = =i |fouisy i %8 |
! | | g;&? o.o27 ci12 FGE) OT'P 1
I | o —4 | | T4 0 7 ! 0T 1 1 a0t O gmm—_—_——— -
| PLAY HEAD | ! (ce) A104 fusov §142 A1268 ! !
1 4.7K ci1s uBov R123 a3 J31 I |
1 i |P301 ' D. B8y c148 2.7 ‘l’—\/ I 1
jL—» ; 3P ! R12 sov- ~b oL, o0 \
) J R103 —I— se0 T —15\' ) H l !
1 o ] |
120K -
: PLAY HEADA C 3 T orones ! !
1
uso2 8 5 g E E S 3 A 7 é " ! ! p201 !
1 > usD1 O eer L ) 1861337 |
| R—» UPCAB70C CXA133218 1 L ! R240 |
[ | | 4 ¥ R128 O ] [ e8 1
! I ] s a o & 1 4 4 31 & 1 ® ! t
L ] 1 T " & F_}g 1 LINE OUT, !
————————— 10K |
J ' | ' R221 ou ! usoy ! a.7080v T~ !
: R2ca 580 _| c217 |18v e NJUMABEES 226 L - R I I
1 - —r—
A2R0 cei8 T ks . vsos AN 1K J32 I |
1 R204 24k | G218 5% wau 0,93 R30a Tocaoss ap uacK L _ _ __ _ ¥ _ - _—__- 4
4.7K M.V 27K RA225 9
I — . B0V BP a3 A AN/ L
| c202 R206 c203 0. : A— ;2 :;57
1 30P ™ 0.027u
A _ —— R3OS ca19 LINE IN
| ) ==czo4 cz214'lo.o022u | Pt Saotu|
1 220u10V s {CE) o | B2
| R202 p— ~L R22a v A A
66K 100K
! 4 R208 ol 100K ca1I 18k
OTC124ES ze CE ’ I IR T — S PN NN U I L (N NN SO
| L)
1 A301 [ £4
| s5.8K - Jaa
: + Ra10 Ra1a 10k N \
- . AP
. RETETH 47K R311 2 2K ua3a DTA124ES é |
1 T tee o R3048 N
1 c107 ) 47K paos ayo 32t \ 72971k PLus
sacP 1 47K 124E8 \ ¢ H8.DuB
A12 y3ze
DECK II ! 23sc1815 cE) 10K (8) OTA124E3
oo S 1 : s ' YT
usgz BIAS II
1 | 1248 ~
| R300 DTC124E9 @
| R/F_HEAD : |§3°2 ZUZOV % ! aA7R nasalasar 3 91 45 pLay r/1
! A110 R11 o 22K (22K -
1 sex 2.2K
Aa0? uaze
: Uaos ) 47K DTA12328 Y27 es RoTE 17 MOTE 4 R/P HEAD 11
. UPCas7oc ) B ] ¢ 0804 b | 1991337 croz I R/P NR
I crgz Il PLAY MUTE
1 Ny 'y »
! ; [.T = = /e NR D308 185133T
l I
| 5 ':‘1 l T orar£328 Q@ DTC124E8 Ee e REC MUTE II
| 1 H \mr all..gl 115 METER R-CH
, R211 U3l d £
| . 20K, * DTat24E3 = 7T ueraL ) "croz Ths.ous | ! ! T METER L~-CH
AR1E ua2a 61 | | | | | | P308l119 PLUG
! Q202 R212 58K usoa DTC124E8 PLAY | I/11 i I A | B | € ! - T [Ny
! ascieis c207 4.7K T~ TCa0BBAP R371 330 | E L i Pvp e "
L 1) 210 — A L H 4. N 1 AD
?EET 1 |2 2uE0v | NOR I»-—-—-l»—;—-l-———-{—l-_[ a
R213 lczoe croz2 {I1 |spEDL_E__|____X__E_,_|>_(_e~:,c,| ‘s pc
N i Q.027u R214 R22 | | H | H | H Ixz! M | OND
! 209 A24 200 2. 2K 10K (B) el e S it St bobe ol a
: ® 56K 220010V l wg L_S_1_%_ = .1-:”.' 1 CD SYNC OUT
o1 | | Lo H L Ixzlgld CD SYNC
] : ara o T yaaz] O7Ci24ES ISPEDF—— —q~=——T———q=1+2| GO SYNG IN B34 A3z
) =& - cE) ¥ 4 | L_......J._:.__I_._l.-‘_ __L__l’islt'_l VR S0K (A) #2 VR 1COK (W)
i - 1-E croe II Ve
: TA124ES) A/P H.IT Qa/ | 4-EZ METAL II
I D302 | £8 125 croe 1 r - T j e 1
i _K 1881337 . ) 1 3 la |5 1 3
1 ( | !
i i !
| o304 T N T Y e e e B O !
| 28C22406R _chza Py TIT) - Rata n ) T \, ol1..21 cact |
1msoe - R315
: b Loz (ce)y ci22 p1a2is o.p, [R420 130K ey B32° ¢/a)a ook rajza 190°% #ME 1 120x Tion " T 2}1 p1pzfsps |
| RS70 22mH 10uav _|¢1cutey [°° ol —"Nj "“‘N“—l'*—‘v\"—" ali..al P, |
1 1 Y . BU40E 18 a !
X @103 R130 198 A321 s2K |FA322 91K |A323 94K |R®24 110K r cTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T T T
] 28C2240GR 8.2k + . 10K gqu ‘b—‘\/\/jl p—av\/s—] MA/..]. :
M .47u & + d
| y ‘(8‘5' sov R327 @K |R32B 110K |R329 78K |RI30 7BK |
1 A131 UsSo8 A3 L e < |
I ozoa?-2¢ 232  CXA11m8AP 22K (B) _l 1 _] I I
1 28C2240GR R23 RA3III 51K |R334 38K |AIZB 43K |RIE 47K |
1 R230 22K (8) 4 Ay ) !
! Reat 8.2k INTEBLER B oK 1. . l I
! * 2. 2K oo q ce2o |paae sex’|Raao sax msas sex |Radz 4ak !
: 22mH ca2z2 E g E Hfg: -4y 1 |
- + + e I
I copg Toutev It :z:: R348 Q1K |R348 @2k |R347 33k |R34E E1K I
. L
: et Nezaq ]
! R913 by Haa 1OUTBV 2 an ) B .
X 24K 2 5143l o Z i '
! I
1 Ras1 I
I R38O 47K a7K |
1 uas2 uaqg+ e P !
1 pTA124ES DTA124E8 ~ ‘
1 Q301 ' !
I 29A1018GA RAs :
caia
1 ot a7k All..al VAN |
1 : Lacz nas+ 4 A A w [
1 354 22K D24 h 11 N4 2 (A8 R U_7_A_. |
H2aa d . ]
! [ 33K 18K D25 ) 1 N4QO3 1 3 12 !
. ) ~ < 1 T |
1 inaaa Raoz A A A === i
\ . cz24 R23E 24K 7.5k ,_EH.__l _l c3=1 |2 [
_||9-01u 180K 628 P N4003 S 2200y | MBF =~ X
| L3041 - —AAA—e amy 7BMO7L
\ asc I D27 41N4003 [
CcC226 c229 | F .
] 100KHz2 J047u 0258%2 ) 1 A A A f |
| 5_4 L2 D303,—4 uase M {»—-“—Q c320 N
Paoa caos 1851337 DTC124ES D28 2300u| = A A 5352 I?
P 0.01u A4 1N4003 asv | T 5322  |aso7 107 ‘
100V (pR) T.P | Tor Daoe _— p2apt A 1 22000 imsF = |
0 * I c2ao oy 4 N groz2 II " 4*——&* 1k Y__1]79Mo7L |
U 14 _I_ 1. 2coP (B) ~ AN N f . II I
< = STEF UP q c226 100v 1881337 Z 2, a 13 |
022y STEF UP | (PS) U340 ] e
ciz27 METAL .II
X o coiL 57 = cizs =L b COIL DTC424ES —p— \ /!
. {CE) 2 UPCA1297CA C304a Tcza27 R133 usse D3Q7 |
~ L 8-022ul 9P a 2.2k DTC1R4ES 1831337 fo3 /77 I
! 0.0047u 220uH fce) U G + + |
i :_ 2 Pgo'é ___________________________
| | 4C 3P PLUB
1
!
Lo o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e L e e = ————— _—
NOTES:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL " . ]
1. Resistor vaiues are in ohms {k=kjlp-ohms, M=megohms).

BEFORE RETURANING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in micrefarads (p-picofarads).
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical compenents.
PARATS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replacec with identical components-refer

to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




